ORIGINAL

Decision No. wv e

3ZFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matier of the Applicatioa of
F. If. PORD for Authoriiy to Charge Application No.
Less than ninum Rates. ,

In the Matter of the Applicatlion of
We Ho DUFP for Authority %o Charge Application No.
Less than Minlmum Rates. .

In the Matter of the Application of
NORVAN MacINNES for Authorlity to Application
Charge Less than Minlmum Rates.

In the Matter of the Apvllcation of
MAVIZ L. CLAIRZITZ for Authorlity To Application
Charge Less than Minlmun Rates. . ,

In the Matter of the Applilcatlon of
D. BRUNSON for Authority to Charge Application
Less than Minimum Rates. |

In the Matter of the Application of

F. 4. TIPLETON for Authorlity %o Application N
Charge Less than Minimum Rates. .

In the Matter of the Apolicatioa of )
ROBERT S. BONTA for Authority to Application
Charge Less than LlInimum Rates.

In the Matter of the Appllication of
2. F. BRODERICK for Autnority to Application
Charge Less than Minlmum Rates. . :

In the Matter of the Application of
JOHN C. FORD for Authority to Charge Application
Less than Minimum Rates. .

In the Matter of tae Agpllcatlon of .
WALTER RICHARDSON for Authority %o Application No.
Charge Less than Minlmum Rates. .




In the Matter of the Applicetion of g
L. C. GIBSON for suthority %o Charge

Application No.
Less Than Minlmm. Rates. .

E. B. PARKINSON for duthority to

In the Matter of the Aovlication of %
Charge Less tian Minlmum Rates.

Application No.

A. Jo CHAVPION for Autnority to Charge

Application No.
Less than Minlmum Rates. .

In the Matter of the Application of i

LA MARR DUMP TRUCK SERVICE for Author-
1ty to Charge Less than Minimum Rates.

In the Matter of the Appllcation of
. Appllicatlon No.

W. H. Duff, 1n propria persona.

Vamie L. Clairette, lu propria persma,
and for A. J. Champlon.

D. Brunson, in propria persona, and
g

for *. A. Temdleton.

Robert S. Bonta, in propria persaa, and
for L. C. Glbson.

=. F. 3roderick, 1n proprla persdna.
Jahn C. Ford, In proprla persona.

Viola Richardson, for Jalter ®lcnarason.
E. B. Parkinson, in propria persona.

Raymond L. LaMarr, for LaMarr Dump Truck
Service. . .

A. Maner, for Automotive Councll of Orange
County, Interested Party.

&. Bowden, for Dump Truck Assoclation of
Soutiern California, Protestant.

P. Willlg, for Pacific Zlectric Rallway,
_as 1ts interest may appear.

BY THE COMMISSION:

QPINION




The application in each of these proceedings,
except Application No. 21339 of LaMarr Dump Truck Service,
Seeks authority of the Railrcad Commission t0 transport
property, ciiefly dirt, and excavated material, in dump
trucks, under contract with the U. S. Treasury Department,
on . P. A. Drojects in Los Angeles City and Los Angeles
County, from Juiy 1, 1937, to September 50, 1957, at rates
1ess than tae minimun rates establisaed for suca transporta-
tion by Declsilon No. 28836 in Case 4087, as modified. The
applicants propose to render such service as needed and
called for by the W. P. A. Application No. 21339 1S a similar
patter pertaining to hauling for the Department of Public
Works of the State of Celifornia.

Pursuant to Section 10 of the City Carriers' Act
ané Section 11 of the Highway Carriers' Act, cach of the applli-
cations 1s to be granted 1T the particalar applicant can per-
form ihe service at the proposed rate without a loss wilch
would have to be bornme by revenue from other shippers and
traffic. In other words, the proposed rates will be approved
if shown to be reasonable and not wnjustly or waduly prefer-
ential and dlscriminatory.

Public heaflngs on the applications were conducted
pefore Examiner Zlder at Los Angeles on July 15 and 16, 1937,
and the matters submitted on a consolidated record.

No evidence was offered by or on behalf of F. M.
Foré in Apolication No. 21319, Norman MacImmes in Application
Nol 21321, F. A. Templeton in Application No. 21324, L. C. Gib-
son in Application No. 21333, nor 4. J. Champlon in Applicatlon

No. 21357. In the absence of any evidence to support the rates

proposed sherein, those applications must ve denied.




Applicant W. F. Duff, 1n Application No. 21319,
proposed a rate of $1.34 per hour for nauling under elther
hand or power loadlﬁg, to be verformed Witk a 1935 Chevrolet
truck of 2 cublc yards capacity, which he drives hlmseif.
© Dr. Durf had ascertained nls probably howrly gasoline cosvy,
nad arrived at a figure which he thought represented ais aour-
1y cost for tires and repairs, and knew, of course, his wages
should be computed at the established scale of 55 cents per
hour. However, such 1tems as overhead, taxes, depreciation,
insurance and gross revenue charges dié-not enter into his
calcuiations and he submitted no figures to sShow the amount
of these costs or whether they might be met out of the revenue
at the proposed rate. We cannot assume that because the pro-
vosed rate 1s but 1 cent under the minimum of $1.35 per hour,
1t 1s, therefore, reasonsble, as the minimum rate is designed
as the proper rate for the average carrler, and Mr. Duff's
costs may very widely from the average. in the absence of any
evidence to Support a favorsble £inding, the application must

be denied.

- applicant Mamie L. Clalrette, 1n Aprlicatlion No.

21322 Proposes a rate of $1.59 per hour for hauling under
eifher nand or powver loadin« with a 1929 G.M.C. truck of 4.4
cubic yards capacity. Thls applicant stated certaln costs
ver day for gas, oll, "up keep" and lasurance. Evidently
they were rather rougnf approximations. She was unable to con-
vert them 10 ah'hourly pasis. She gave no consideration to
$ire replacement, labor Ior repalrs and malnvenance, interest,
or overhcad. She knew the amnual exXpenses for some of the
taxes and fees and estimated $100.00 a year for deprecilztlon,
but she had no actual or estimated figure for the number of
hours oxf ope:auion, rendering 1% impossible to approximate




her hourly costis. Vie are, thercefore, unable ©To find the

provosed rate reasonavle.

Applicant D. Brunson, in Appllcation No. 21323,

vrovoses a rate of $1.59 per hour for hauling under either
nand or power loading with two MacK trucks of 4.4 cubic yards
capacliy, one & 1923 and the other a 1925 model. This appli-
cant had figures for the same items of cost as applicant
Clalrette, but dild not glve conslderation to repalrs, depre-
clation, managauent expense, garage, tires, licenses or gross
revenue charges. In the absence of such flgures the proposed

rate cannot ve approved.

Applicant Robert S. Bonta, in Avplication No. 21327,
proposed a rate of $1.59 per aour for hauling under eliher
hand or power loadlﬁg with a 1924 Moreland truck of 4.4 cublce
yards capacity walcn he drives himself. Thls applicant had
certain figures for gas, oil and lubricatlon derlved Irom ex-
perience on a similar Job. He submltted no figures, however,
as to the cost of the other elements of cxpense and was unable
to shovw thnt they could be met out of tie proposed rate. He
admitted that he bid $1.59 merely because he wanted to underbdld
a certaln fleet cwner wio e heard was going to blid $1.60 per
nour. We are unable to approve the proposed rate on the Show=

ing thus made.

Applicant Zlmer F. Broderick, in Appllcatlon No.
21528, proposed a rate of $1.15 per hour for hauling under
elther nand or power loading with a 1935 Ford of 2 cublc yards
cepaclty. In camputing hls variabvle costé, the applicant took
into consideration that tae work would be easy and relatlvely
cheap to perform, and relled on experlence ovtained in similar




work for Los Angeles Cownty in June, 1937. On this job,

most of which was under power ldadlng and, therefore, less
favorable than the instant Job where mostly hand loading

1s anticipeted, the applicant found his hourly varlable

costs as follows: gasoline 16.3 cents, oll 1.1 cents, lubril-
cation .8 cents, repalrs 4.6 cents, tlres 6 cents, gross
revenue tax 4 cents, or a votal of 32.8 cents. Wages were
computed at 55 cents. Amual flxed charges used were interest
on invesiment $42.40, deprecilatlon $90.00, insurance $49.20,
license and fees $56.00, a total of $237.60. His hourly fixed
charges, based on an estimated 1800 hours a year, amount 10
13.2 cents, producing, according to this estimate, total hour-
1y operating costs of $L.0l.

In further egilanation of the figures used, appllcant
stated the depreclation figure was the dltference between
cost and salvege value divided over a five-year life perloed.
License and fees include Board of EZqualizatlon, Rallroad Com-
mission, cilty,motor vealcle and property taxes. The gasoline
Tigure was based on an assumed consumption of S gallons per
day, whereas he i1s Informed consumpiion on WA Wrk runs be-
tween 6 and 8. The charge for repairs was bvased on an assumed
expense of 37.00 per month, although in June it was only $1.70.
The $7.00 figure he adwits is low Ior average dump truck
mbrkibut, ne believes, is sufficlent for WPA work.

Applicant made no allowance for non-productive labor,
salary or expenses of management, nor for rent, telephone,
traveling and similer coSts. A more serlous defect in his ocom-
putation, however, results from figiring his hourly fixed costs
on the basis of 1800 hours of productive operatlon Der year.

We do not believe this figure 1s Justifled. Twelve hundred

hours appears to be closer to what applicant may actually ex-




perience, and using that number increases his nourly fixed
cost 6.6 cents. TFive and one-half cents per hour addltlonal
for non-droductive lavor, being 10% of the productive lavbor
cost, brings the nourly cost up o $1.131, leaving a margin
wnder the $1.15 vrovosed of only $0.019 to cover the other
omitted elements of cost above mentioned. It 1S clear that

taey must exceed this amount, and that $1.15 per hour would
not ecover the full cost of the operation. We camnot, there-

fore, find the proposed rate reasogable.

Application No. 21329 of Jomn C. Ford asks author-
ty to charge $1.65 per nundred for hauling under hand or
power loadlag with a 1935 Diamond T of 4.4 cublc yards capaclty.

To supoort tils rate, the applicant had only the labor cost,

the cost of gas and oil, and lump estimates for Ilnterest on
investment, insurance, llcenses and taxes, and for "™wear and
seaxt. Tt 1S not possible to Iorm any concluslon from tnis
fragmentény evlidence of appilicant's cost of operatlonr or The
reasonableness of the proposed rate. Ve zre, vherefore, Wi~

able to approve 1t.

Applicant Walter Richardson, in Application No.
21380, vroposed a rate of $1.05 for nauling under elther hand
or power loading witn a 1934 Chevrolet of 2 cublc yards
capacity. Thls applicant computed nourly fixed costS for in-
swance, Board of Squalization and California Rallroad Com-
mission permits, tires and parts, vut based the computavlon
on the assumption that the truck would be in productive oper=
ation 8 hours a day, 6 days a weexk throughout the year, rather
then on actual hours of producslve operation. IThe gpplicant
21so Was unaﬂle <0 supply any data concerning nis howrly
variable costs. Depreclatlon, 1abor for repalrs, gross reveaus,

¢harges and other'costs were left wholly out of consideration.

7.




The application must, therefore, be denled.

Applicant E. 3. Parkinson, in Application No.
21535, proposed a rate of $1.09 per nour for hauling under
either hand or vower loading with a 1931 Chevrolet of 2 cublc
yards capaclty. This applicant's ¢ost figures strain the -
credulity. He sllowed 11 cents per hour for gas, oil and
grease, 2 cents for repalrs, 2 cents for sires, S cents for
insurance, 1% cents for licenses, 3 cents for deprecilatlon.
These costs were based on an estimate of 1000 hours per year.
7hile this 1s a reasmable expectation, we are not convinced
of the accuracy of the applicant's cost figures. He clalms
o nave incurred no expense for repalrs or tires during the
vast year, but has allowed the sum of $20.00 for each. Com~
parison With testimony of other applicants and Witk evidence
offered by protesiants tends to indicate Tthese estlmates are
unduly low. The same may be s2ld as 1o the estlimate for gas,
oll and grease. The allowance for licenses and vaxes does
not 1nclude tae Board of Equalization or Rallrcad Comulssion
charges and fees. Depreciztlon was fixed at $30.00 per year
for the 7 year 0ld truck worth about $250. A@plicant refused
to express an opinion as to the drovable length of 1lfe of
the truck. In our opinion, however, he should depreclate 10
at a faster rate than that oroposed. He has allowed nothing

for menagerial or overhead expense, rent or garage, 1nor for

interest on Investment. He sometimes hires drivers but has

‘ ) \ - :
01lomad tiokiine for conpensation insurance. We do not think
this applicant has showm the reasonableness of the rate Rro-

posed, and nhis application will e denled.




In Avplication No. 21339 La Marr Dump Truck Service
seexs aut'ority to transvort excavated material and slide
material for the Deparfment of Public wWorks, Division of High-
ways of the State of California, princlpally in Santa Barbara
Sounty, using twWo 1935 model Ford trucks of 3 cubic yards

capacity, at the rate of $2.00 per hour for each truck. The
minimun rate 15 32.18. The work involves 160 howrs of hauling

to be performed subsequent to July 6. In support of the pro-
posed rate, applicant submitted an estimate of the cost of oper-
ation for one month of 20 dzays operation, eight hours a day. The
fixed costs considered were interest on investiment, depreclatlon,
insurance (public liadility and proverty damage, fire and theft),
compensation insurance and state license fees. But lastead of
determining the nourly cost by dividing these anmual cosSts DY

the actual number of hours of productive operation, applicant
simply assumed 180 hours of operatlion 2 montl, each month of the
year. The cost study was thus based on an assumption of 15920
hours of operation ver Truck per year, wmich 1s greatly in
excess of what applicant experieaces in practice. 4s 1n the case
of the other arplicants, numerous clements oI cost were omitted
svrom consideration, such as overhead and,manggement, and travel-
1ng expenses, 25 from his home in Pasadena to the pb in Santa
Barbara. The figurs glven &s cost of repalrs was obtained by
teking 1/36th of a three-year total. t dears 1o relationship

to the cost Der hour of actual productive operation. Similar
errors were made in computing other ltems. A4S & result, the

cost Tigure used by applicant 1S far Yelow what must be his

actual cost, and no figures are & available to us ©0 determine Whut

the actual costs are. The appllication must, therefore, be
denled.




The sincerity of most of the appllicants 1n these
proceedings and the earnestness with walch they avtempied to
support thelr proposed rates have been lmpressive. Never-
theless, as the foregolng discusslon indicates, not one of
the applicants fully reallzed all of the factors whlch enter
into the cost of thelr operations, and hardly one had any
clear idea how %o go 2bout ascerteining nls nourly cost. It
1s 11ttle wonder that in almost every case the applicant pro-

posed a rate walch 1s probably well below the cost of oper-

asion. Indeed, their proposals seem to have been based almost

wholly upon comsideration of the competition likely to be en-
countered. Losses resulting from such rates would plalniy have
£0 be regained from other shippers or the carriers would event-
vally be compelled to go out of business.

The proceedings forcibly 1llustrate the extremes
to whlch competition leads comtract, radlal and cilty carriers,
to the prejudice of other shippers and the pudbllc interest.
Tt was such conditions as these waich the leglslature had in
nind 1n enacting the Highaway Carriers' and CLty Carrlers' Acts,
and in requiring the Commission $o eStablish or approve all

the rates of the carrilers supject thereto.

The above mentioned applications numbered 21319,
21320, 21321, 21322, 21323, 21%24, 21327, 21928, 21329, 21330,
21333, 21335, 21337 and 21339 having been QULY heard and sub-
tted for decision, and the Commission now being fully advised
in the premises,
TT TS HIRESY ORDERED taet sald applicaticns De and




each of them 1s hereby denled.
Dated at San Franclsco, California, this 2 7%

day of Q. 6.,/ , 1937.

Voo




